

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

DAVID A. BLASI and PAULA J. BLASI, as)
TRUSTEES OF THE BLASI LIVING)
TRUST, On behalf of themselves and)
a class of similarly situated persons,)
) Supreme Court No.
Plaintiffs/Appellants,) 20200327-20200331
)
v. Bruin E&P Partners, LLC, et al.,)
v. Lime Rock Resources Operating Company, Inc.,)
et al.,)
v. Kraken Development III LLC,)
v. Continental Resources, Inc.,)
v. EOG Resources, Inc.,)
)
Defendants/Appellees.)

Certified Question of Law Submitted November 30, 2020
Case Nos. 3:20-cv-85; 3:20-cv-91; 3:20-cv-92; 3:20-cv-93; 3:20-cv-94
United States District Court for the District of North Dakota
The Honorable Peter D. Welte, Chief Judge

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS
DAVID A. BLASI and PAULA J. BLASI**

MONTGOMERY & PENDER, P.C.
Michael S. Montgomery (ND# 05089)
Kyle G. Pender (ND# 06300)
5630 34th Avenue South, Suite 120
P.O. Box 9199
Fargo, ND 58104
Phone: (701) 281-8001
Email: mike@mplawnd.com
kyle@mplawnd.com

and

SHARP LAW, LLP
Rex A. Sharp ID# (P02399)
5301 West 75th Street
Prairie Village, KS 66208
Phone: (913) 901-0505
Email: rsharp@midwest-law.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants
David A. Blasi and Paula J. Blasi

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Paragraph
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Introduction	10
II. Is this Proper Time to Certify the Question?	12
III. The Plain and Natural Language of the Oil Royalty Provision Precludes Defendants from Assessing Costs prior to the First Pipeline to Royalty Owners	13
A. Because A Lease is a Contract, The Rules of Contract Interpretation Apply	17
B. After Applying These Rules of Construction, The Leases Are Not Ambiguous and Require Royalty Payments from Defendants to be “Free of Cost” Prior to the First Pipeline	19
IV. North Dakota Federal Courts Have Recognized the Importance of “in the Pipeline” Language	27
V. Defendants Flee North Dakota Law and Cite Stray Cases and Treatises that Only Confirm that Plaintiffs’ Core Argument: the	

Lease Language Controls and “at the Wellhead” Should Not Be Imported into the Oil Provision.....	29
A. <i>Bice</i> and North Dakota Gas Law	29
B. Cases from other jurisdictions	34
C. Treatises	38
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph(s)

Cases

Bice v. Petro-Hunt, LLC,
2009 ND 124, 768 N.W.2d 496 (N.D. 2009)..... *passim*

Burlington Resource Oil & Gas Company, LP v. Texas Crude Energy, LLC,
573 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. 2019)..... 37

Comstock Const., Inc. v. Sheyenne Disposal, Inc.,
2002 ND 141, 651 N.W.2d 656 20

Grove v. Charbonneau Buick-Pontiac Inc.
240 N.W.2d 853 (N.D. 1976) 26

Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.,
--- U.S. ---, 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)..... 17, 24

Johnson v. Statoil Oil & Gas LP,
2018 ND 227, 918 N.W.2d 58 17

Kittleson v. Grynberg Petroleum Co.,
2016 ND 44, 876 N.W.2d 443 (N.D. 2016)..... 29, 30, 31, 33

Kretni Development v. Consolidated Oil Corp.,
74 F.2d 497 (10th Cir. 1934) 35, 36, 38

Ladd v. Upham,
58 S.W.2d 1037 (Tex. App. 1933)..... 26

Mosser v. Denbury Res., Inc.,
2017 ND 169, 898 N.W.2d 406 9

Newfield Exploration Co. v. State Exhibit Rel. North Dakota Board of University and School Lands,
2019 ND 193, 931 N.W.2d 478 *passim*

West v. Alpar Resources,
298 S.W.2d 484 (N.D. 1980) 17, 25, 26

White River Royalties, LLC v. Hess Bakken Inv. II, L.L.C.,
No. 1:19-cv-00218, 2020 WL 6231893 (D.N.D. May 22, 2020)*passim*

Yellowbird v. N. Dakota Dep't of Transp.,
2013 ND 131, 833 N.W.2d 536 22

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 09-07-02 17

N.D.C.C. § 09-07-04 17

N.D.C.C. § 09-07-06 17, 24

N.D.C.C. § 09-07-09 17

N.D.C.C. § 09-07-19 26

Other Authorities

Certification Order 3..... 5

Eugene Kuntz, TREATISE ON THE LAW OF OIL AND GAS §40.5 38

H. Williams & C. Meyers, OIL AND GAS LAW §§642.3, 645 38, 39

OILFIELD GLOSSARY,
<https://www.glossary.oilfield.slb.com/en/terms/p/pipeline> (last
visited January 7, 2021) 20
